

ADDENDUM N° 5 TO WORKS CONTRACT

EXTENSION AND REFURBISHMENT OF THE MUNICIPAL BUILDING IN GJAKOVË/DĀKOVICA

LOT 1 "REFURBISHMENT OF PART OF THE MUNICIPAL BUILDING IN GJAKOVË/DĀKOVICA

The Municipality of Gjakovë/Dakovica
Gjakova, Republic of Kosovo

("the Contracting Authority"),

of the one part,

and

NPN Hidroterm sh.p.k., with official registration number 70035994 and VAT number 330069717 with its registered office at Str. Brigada 123 p.n., 23 000 Suhareka, Kosovo,

("the Contractor")

of the other part,

have agreed as follows:

The following provisions of Contract "Extension and refurbishment of the Municipal Building in Gjakovë/Dakovica – Lot 1 "Refurbishment of part of the municipal building in Gjakovë/Dakovica" concluded between the Contracting Authority and the Contractor on 14/08/2018 (the "Contract") are hereby replaced / completed as follows:

- (4) of the Contract is replaced as follows:

The Contracting Authority hereby agrees to pay the Contractor in consideration of the execution and completion of the works and remedying of defects therein the amount of:

- Contract price <u>including</u> VAT/other Taxes:	582.690.07 Euro
- Provisional sum (contingencies):	37,403.29 Euro
- Total Contract price including VAT/other taxes and provisional sum:	620,093.36 Euro

or such other sum as may become payable under the provisions of the Contract at the times and in the manner prescribed by the Contract. VAT will be paid in compliance with the binding regulations, national law and international agreements concerning the execution of the project. VAT and other taxes shall not be paid on the funds originating from EU funds.

Use of the provisional sum in application of the Article 37 of the General Conditions is subject to prior approval of the Contracting Authority

- The Bill of Quantities (after arithmetic corrections)

The new version of the Bill of Quantities is annexed to this addendum.

- The Technical Specification

The changes introduced to the Technical Specifications is annexed to this addendum.

-(b) the Special Conditions

Article 34.1 is amended as follows:

The period of implementation of tasks is forty two (42) months twenty eight (28) days from the commencement date mentioned in the administrative order issued in accordance with article 33.1 of the General Conditions, followed by twelve (12) months of defects liability period, without prejudice of the extensions of the period which may be granted under Article 35.

The end date of activities is 17 April 2022.

- (g) the Tender

The new version of the program for implementation of works is annexed to this addendum.

All other terms and conditions of the Contract remain unchanged. This addendum shall form an integral part of the Contract and it shall enter into force on the later date of signature by the Parties.

Done in English in three originals, two originals being for the Contracting Authority and one original being for the Contractor.

For the Contractor

Name

Title

Signature

Date

ROL PALOKA
[Signature]
25.07.2022



For the Contracting Authority

Name: Ardian GJINI

Title: Mayor

Signature:

Date:

[Signature]
02.08.2022



Annexes to Addendum 5:

- Annex 1: Bill of Quantities
- Annex 2: Technical Specifications

ANNEX 1 TO ADDENDUM 1

Bill of Quantities

A. G. J.

112

SUMMARY GJAKOVA MUNICIPALITY / LOT 1 - Existing Building 1/2/3 Floor and UNDERGROUND GARAGE

		Contract after Addendum No.3	Addendum No 5 Changes	Contract After Addendum nr.5
Bill	DESCRIPTION	Amount (EUR)	Amount (EUR)	Amount (EUR)
1	EXISTING BUILDING 1/2/3 Floor	484,943.43 €	15,896.43 €	500,839.87 €
2	UNDERGROUND GARAGE	145,383.04 €	- €	145,383.04 €
3	UNFORSEEN WORKS	- €	1,210.50 €	1,210.50 €
	Total value (including VAT/other taxes):	630,326.47 €	17,106.93 €	647,433.41 €
	Discount (10%)	63,032.65 €	1,710.69 €	64,743.34 €
	Total value (Contract Price including VAT/other taxes):	567,293.83 €	15,396.24 €	582,690.07 €

A. G. NP

CONTRACT				CONTRACT (after Addendum 3 changes)			Addendum 5 changes			CONTRACT AFTER ADDENDUM 5		
A1	TS Ref.	Description	Unit	Quantity	Price (EUR)	Total Amount (Euro)	Quantity	Price (EUR)	Total Amount (Euro)	Quantity	Price (EUR)	Total Amount (Euro)
		<i>Note: All demolitions, dismantling and clearing shall be in accordance with Technical Specifications and Drawings</i>										
		<i>The equipment to be removed that is not explicitly indicated as to be recovered by the Municipality it would be consider as ownership of the Contractor. All this should be in agreement with the Municipality representatives.</i>										
A1.1	3.11	Dismantling of Windows	pcs	123.00	10.00	1,230.00				123.00	10.00	1,230.00
A1.2	3.11	Dismantling of Doors	pcs	74.00	10.00	740.00				74.00	10.00	740.00
A1.3	3.11	Dismantling of the Laminate Flooring	m²	922.00	2.00	1,844.00				922.00	2.00	1,844.00
A1.4	3.11	Dismantling of the Marble Flooring	m²	21.00	8.00	168.00				21.00	8.00	168.00
A1.5	3.11	Dismantling of the Ceramic Tile Flooring	m²	248.00	5.00	1,240.00				248.00	5.00	1,240.00
A1.6	3.11	Dismantling of the Ceramic Tiles Wall Covering	m²	195.00	5.00	975.00				195.00	5.00	975.00
A1.7	3.11	Dismantling of the stair handrails made of steel profiles	m'	18.10	10.00	181.00				18.10	10.00	181.00
A1.8	3.11	Demolition of the Cement Screed	m²	1,185.00	3.00	3,555.00				1,185.00	3.00	3,555.00
A1.9	3.11	Demolition of the brick wall partitions	m²	1,189.60	3.00	3,568.80				1,189.60	3.00	3,568.80
A1.10	3.11	Demolition of the gypsum board wall partitions	m²	97.00	3.00	291.00				97.00	3.00	291.00
A1.11	3.11	Demolition of the facade wall	m²	27.50	5.00	137.50				27.50	5.00	137.50
A1.12	3.11	Demolition of the concrete slab	m²	28.00	10.00	280.00				28.00	10.00	280.00
A1.13	3.11	Demolition of the facade plaster	m²	642.00	3.00	1,926.00				642.00	3.00	1,926.00
A1.14	3.11	Demolition of the facade thermal insulation	m²	274.00	2.00	548.00				274.00	2.00	548.00
A1.15	3.11	Dismantling of the suspended mineral and gypsum board ceilings	m²	297.50	2.00	595.00				297.50	2.00	595.00
A1.16	3.17	Demolition of the building structure - Third floor - 444.06 m²	lump	1.00	21,000.00	21,000.00				1.00	21,000.00	21,000.00
A1.17	3.17	Demolition of the building structure- Second floor - 444.06 m²	lump	1.00	21,000.00	21,000.00				1.00	21,000.00	21,000.00
A1.18	3.17	Demolition of the building structure - First floor - 444.06 m²	lump	1.00	16,807.60	16,807.60				1.00	16,807.60	16,807.60
A1.19	3.14	Design, erection , maintenance and finally removal of the passage for neighbors	lump	1.00	6,600.00	6,600.00				1.00	6,600.00	6,600.00
		Total				82,686.90						82,686.90

CONTRACT				CONTRACT (after Addendum 3 changes)			Addendum 5 changes			CONTRACT AFTER ADDENDUM 5		
A2	TS Ref.	Description	Unit	Quantity	Price (EUR)	Total Amount (Euro)	Quantity	Price (EUR)	Total Amount (Euro)	Quantity	Price (EUR)	Total Amount (Euro)
A2.1	4.11	Supply and install of cement screed layer of floating floors, including PE sheet under cement screed and over the 3cm thick thermal insulation, including galvanised reinforcing mesh. The thickness of the screed varies dependent on the floor types.								0.00	0.00	
A2.1.1	4.11	Supply and casting of cement screed layer with thickness 7 cm - Floor 1.2 and 3 over floating floors	m²	0.00	5.50	0.00				0.00	5.50	0.00
A2.1.2	4.11	Supply and casting of cement screed layer with thickness 8 cm - Floor 1.2 and 3 over floating floors	m²	1,201.82	6.50	7,811.83				1,201.82	6.50	7,811.83
A2.1.3	4.0	Supply and Cast of R/C Columns 25X50cm, 30X50cm, 25X120cm, 25X150cm	m³	80.46	94.40	7,595.42				80.46	94.40	7,595.42
A2.1.4	4.0	Supply and Cast of R/C Beams	m³	89.07	94.40	8,408.21				89.07	94.40	8,408.21

nd

A2.1.5	4.0	Supply and Cast of R/C Slab	m³	206.24	94.40	19,469.06			206.24	94.40	19,469.06
A2.1.6	4.0	Supply and Cast of R/C Stairs (IN)	m²	42.96	18.88	811.08			42.96	18.88	811.08
Total						44,095.60			0.00		44,095.60

				CONTRACT (after Addendum 3 changes)			Addendum 5 changes			CONTRACT AFTER ADDENDUM 5		
A2-a	TS Ref.	Description	Unit							Quantity	Price	Total Amount (Euro)
A2-a1	4.12	Supply and assembly of reinforcement for concrete BS500s	kg	67,165.11	0.83	55,747.04				67,165.11	0.83	55,747.04
A2-a2	4.12	Supply and assembly of reinforcement mesh for concrete Q-188	kg	7,392.00	0.89	6,578.88				7,392.00	0.89	6,578.88
Total						62,325.92						62,325.92

				CONTRACT (after Addendum 3 changes)			Addendum 5 changes			CONTRACT AFTER ADDENDUM 5		
A3	TS Ref.	Description	Unit							Quantity	Price	Total Amount (Euro)
A3.1	5.0	Supply and install hollow clay blocks built with cement/lime sand mortar (1:3) mix according to technical specifications and detailed drawings										
		Supply and placing Hollow Blocks 25 cm	m³	147.68	88.50	13,069.68				147.68	88.50	13,069.68
A3.2	5.3	Supply and placing Hollow Blocks 20 cm	m³	26.07	75.00	1,955.25				26.07	75.00	1,955.25
A3.3	5.4	Supply and placement of 12 cm Façade Bricks	m²	567.00	19.00	10,773.00				567.00	19.00	10,773.00
		Supply of the material and plastering damaged walls	m²	0.00	6.00	0.00				0.00	6.00	0.00
A3.4	5.4	Supply of the material and Plastering the walls in the interior with gypsum plaster t=1.5 cm	m²	1,707.89	7.00	11,955.23				1,707.89	7.00	11,955.23
Total						37,753.16						37,753.16

				CONTRACT (after Addendum 3 changes)			Addendum 5 changes			CONTRACT AFTER ADDENDUM 5		
A4	TS Ref.	Description	Unit							Quantity	Price	Total Amount (Euro)
A4.1	7.1.1	Waterproofing - Wet Areas	m²	71.30	6.00	427.80				71.30	6.00	427.80
A4.2	7.2.1	Supply and install 3cm, thick extruded polystyrene boards in the floating floors	m²	1,158.86	2.00	2,317.72				1,158.86	2.00	2,317.72
A4.3	7.2.2	Supply and install 7 cm thick mineral rock wool board in the gypsum boards walls	m²	472.00	4.00	1,888.00				472.00	4.00	1,888.00
A4.4	7.2.3	Supply and install 10 cm mineral rock wool compact boards in the brick rendered ventilated façade walls	m²	621.40	5.00	3,107.00				621.40	5.00	3,107.00
A4.5	7.3.8	Supply and install 6 cm expanded polystyrene (EPS) boards in the joints between reconstructed and neighbour building	m²	110.86	4.42	490.00				110.86	4.42	490.00
A4.6	7.3.8	Supply and install 6 cm expanded polystyrene (EPS) boards as additional layer at joints between reconstructed and new annex building	m²	38.46	4.42	169.99				38.46	4.42	169.99
Total						8,400.51						8,400.51

			CONTRACT (after Addendum 3 changes)			Addendum 5 changes			CONTRACT AFTER ADDENDUM 5		
--	--	--	--	--	--	--------------------	--	--	---------------------------	--	--

NP

A5	TS Ref.	Description	Unit						Quantity	Price	Total Amount (Euro)
A5.1	4.12	Strengthening of the reinforced concrete columns using 100 x 100 x 8 mm angles and 100 x 8 mm steel bars S275	kg	0.00	1.30	0.00			0.00	1.30	0.00
A5.2	8.8	Supply and install stainless steel X5CrNi 18-10 and glass stair balustrades	m'	26.00	90.00	2,340.00			26.00	90.00	2,340.00
A5.3	8.8	Supply and install 40 mm round profile oak wooden handrail on the glass balustrades and walls	m'	64.25	15.00	963.75			64.25	15.00	963.75
A5.4	4.12 & 15.	Supply and install of gypsum board substructure in columns with steel profiles 20x20 mm S235	m²	0.00	8.00	0.00			0.00	8.00	0.00
A6.5	5.3 & 8	Supply and install of galvanised steel "L" profiles dim. 300x125x10mm, as a support beam for the façade wall, on the ground floor (see detail of the outside parapet wall on ground floor and above the passage (see detail))	kg				7,328.83	2.12	7,328.83	2.12	15,566.43
Total						3,303.75					18,870.18

				CONTRACT (after Addendum 3 changes)		Addendum 5 changes				CONTRACT AFTER ADDENDUM 5			
	TS Ref.	Description	Unit						Quantity	Price	Total Amount (Euro)		
A6		Supply and install external aluminium window system											
A6.1		Pos. W01, dim. 80.0cm X 180.0cm	pcs	10.00	280.00	2,800.00			10.00	280.00	2,800.00		
A6.1.1		Pos. W02, dim. 80.0cm X 180.0 cm	pcs	3.00	280.00	840.00			3.00	280.00	840.00		
A6.1.2		Pos. W03, dim. 120.0cm X 180.0 cm	pcs	5.00	330.00	1,650.00			5.00	330.00	1,650.00		
A6.1.3		Pos. W04, dim. 120.0cm X 180.0 cm	pcs	2.00	330.00	660.00			2.00	330.00	660.00		
A6.1.4		Pos. W06, dim. 160.0cm X 180.0 cm	pcs	4.00	550.00	2,200.00			4.00	550.00	2,200.00		
A6.1.5		Pos. W07, dim. 200.0cm X 180.0 cm	pcs	6.00	550.00	3,300.00			6.00	550.00	3,300.00		
A6.1.6	9.2	Pos. W07', dim. 200.0cm X 130.0 cm	pcs	0.00	480.00	0.00			0.00	480.00	0.00		
A6.1.7		Pos. W07'', dim. 190.0cm X 130.0 cm	pcs	1.00	480.00	480.00			1.00	480.00	480.00		
A6.1.7.1		Pos. W08, dim. 200.0cm X 180.0 cm	pcs	15.00	300.00	4,500.00			15.00	300.00	4,500.00		
A6.1.8		Pos. W09, dim. 240.0cm X 180.0 cm	pcs	14.00	700.00	9,800.00			14.00	700.00	9,800.00		
A6.1.9		Pos. W21, dim. 80.0cm X 80.0 cm	pcs	6.00	170.00	1,020.00			6.00	170.00	1,020.00		
A6.1.10		Pos. W22, dim. 330.0cm X 65.0 cm	pcs	0.00	450.00	0.00			0.00	450.00	0.00		
A6.1.11		Pos. W22, dim. 335.0cm X 65.0 cm	pcs	9.00	450.00	4,050.00			9.00	450.00	4,050.00		
A6.1.11.1						31,300.00					31,300.00		
A6.2	9.3	Supply and install of fire rated aluminium profile windows EI2-60-C											
		Pos. W24, dim. 200.0cm X 180.0cm	pcs	6.00	350.00	2,100.00			6.00	350.00	2,100.00		
						2,100.00					2,100.00		
A6.3		Supply and install of fire rated aluminium profile doors EI2-60-C											
A6.3.1		Pos. D02, dim. 100.0cm X 275.0cm	pcs	0.00	350.00	0.00			0.00	350.00	0.00		
A6.3.1.1	9.4	Pos. D02, dim. 108.0cm X 275.0cm	pcs	3.00	350.00	1,050.00			3.00	350.00	1,050.00		
A6.3.2		Pos. I', dim. 210.0cm X 280.0 cm	pcs	0.00	600.00	0.00			0.00	600.00	0.00		
A6.3.2.1		Pos. I', dim. 198.0cm X 280.0 cm	pcs	3.00	600.00	1,800.00			3.00	600.00	1,800.00		
A6.3.2.2		Pos. I'', dim. 190.0cm X 280.0 cm	pcs	4.00	600.00	2,400.00			4.00	600.00	2,400.00		
						5,250.00					5,250.00		
A6.4		Supply and install glazed partitions with aluminium Al-RAL 7015 profiles											
A6.4.1		Pos. G03, dim. 401.0cm X 280.0cm	pcs	1.00	600.00	600.00			1.00	600.00	600.00		

143

A6.4.2	Pos. G08, dim. 251.0cm X 280.0cm	pcs	2.00	250.00	500.00				2.00	250.00	500.00
A6.4.3	Pos. G08', dim. 251.0cm X 280.0cm	pcs	2.00	250.00	500.00				2.00	250.00	500.00
A6.4.4	Pos. G09, dim. 336.0cm X 280.0cm	pcs	3.00	450.00	1,350.00				3.00	450.00	1,350.00
A6.4.5	Pos. G09', dim. 336.0cm X 280.0cm	pcs	2.00	450.00	900.00				2.00	450.00	900.00
A6.4.6	Pos. G10, dim. 230.0cm X 280.0cm	pcs	5.00	450.00	2,250.00				5.00	450.00	2,250.00
A6.4.7	Pos. G19, dim. 150.0cm X 280.0cm	pcs	10.00	250.00	2,500.00				10.00	250.00	2,500.00
A6.4.8	Pos. G20, dim. 335.0cm X 280.0cm	pcs	0.00	250.00	0.00				0.00	250.00	0.00
A6.4.8.1	Pos. G20, dim. 328.0cm X 280.0cm	pcs	1.00	250.00	250.00				1.00	250.00	250.00
A6.4.9	Pos. G21, dim. 335.0cm X 280.0cm	pcs	0.00	350.00	0.00				0.00	350.00	0.00
A6.4.9.1	Pos. G21, dim. 328.0cm X 280.0cm	pcs	1.00	350.00	350.00				1.00	350.00	350.00
A6.4.10	Pos. G22, dim. 300.0cm X 280.0cm	pcs	3.00	550.00	1,650.00				3.00	550.00	1,650.00
A6.4.11	Pos. G23, dim. 180.0cm X 280.0cm	pcs	2.00	200.00	400.00				2.00	200.00	400.00
A6.4.12	Pos. G23', dim. 180.0cm X 280.0cm	pcs	(1.00)	200.00	-200.00				(1.00)	200.00	-200.00
A6.4.12.1	Pos. G23", dim. 180.0cm X 280.0cm	pcs	1.00	255.00	255.00				1.00	255.00	255.00
A6.4.13	Pos. G24, dim. 80.0cm X 280.0cm	pcs	5.00	180.00	900.00				5.00	180.00	900.00
					12,205.00						12,205.00
A6.5	Supply and install internal windows sill made of 26 mm prefinished laminated oak boards	m'	149.20	15.00	2,238.00				149.20	15.00	2,238.00
A6.6	Supply and install extruded aluminium windows sill - 2 mm thick, 270 mm wide	m'	164.80	15.00	2,472.00				164.80	15.00	2,472.00
A6.7	Supply and install internal doors /offices etc.				4,710.00						4,710.00
A6.7.1	Pos. C', dim. 98.5cm X 280.0 cm	pcs	3.00	250.00	750.00				3.00	250.00	750.00
A6.7.1.1	Pos. C", dim. 98.5cm X 280.0 cm	pcs	1.00	305.00	305.00				1.00	305.00	305.00
A6.7.3	Pos. G, dim. 73.5cm X 250.0 cm	pcs	6.00	200.00	1,200.00				6.00	200.00	1,200.00
					2,255.00						2,255.00
A6.8	Supply and install toilet doors										
9.8 & 9.8.4	Pos. G', dim. 73.5cm X 250.0 cm	pcs	6.00	200.00	1,200.00				6.00	200.00	1,200.00
					1,200.00						1,200.00
					59,020.00						59,020.00

		CONTRACT			Addendum 5 changes			CONTRACT AFTER ADDENDUM 5		
		(after Addendum 3 changes)								
A7	TS Ref.	Description		Unit				Quantity	Price	Total Amount (Euro)
A7.1	10.1	Supply and install suspended aluminium sheet strip ceiling in the restrooms areas		m²	43.80	25.00	1,095.00	-43.8	25.00	-1,095.00
A7.1	10.1	Supply and install the suspended aluminium modular ceiling in the restrooms areas								
A7.2	10.2	Manufacturing and install of oak wood suspended ceiling in the floors 1,2,3		m²	858.61	20.00	17,172.20	43.8	25.00	1,095.00
A7.2	10.2	Supply and fixing AMF modular suspended ceiling in the offices and in the ground floor		m²				-858.61	20.00	-17,172.20
A7.3	10.3	Supply and install HPL modular suspended ceiling in the offices		m²				858.61	20.00	17,172.20
A7.4	10.4	Supply and install HPL toilet cubicles		m²	27.00	95.00	2,565.00		27.00	2,565.00
A7.4	10.4	Supply and install HPL façade panels		m²	107.16	80.00	8,572.80		107.16	8,572.80
		Total					29,405.00			29,405.00

CONTRACT		Addendum 5 changes		CONTRACT AFTER ADDENDUM 5	
(after Addendum 3 changes)					

NP

A8	TS Ref.	Description	Unit					Quantity	Price	Total Amount (Euro)
A8.1	11.2	Supply and install porcelain tiles in the walls of the restrooms	m ²	197.88	17.00			197.88	17.00	3,363.96
		Total								3,363.96

CONTRACT (after Addendum 3 changes)										
Addendum 5 changes										
CONTRACT AFTER ADDENDUM 5										
A9	TS Ref.	Description	Unit					Quantity	Price	Total Amount (Euro)
A9.1	12	Supply and install stair covering with granite tiles	pcs	63.00	100.00			63.00	100.00	6,300.00
A9.2	12	Supply and install granite floor of the stair landings	m ²	18.30	60.00			18.30	60.00	1,098.00
A9.3	12	Supply and install granite trim moulding on the stairs: t=15 mm	m'	53.07	10.00			53.07	10.00	530.70
		Total								7,928.70

CONTRACT (after Addendum 3 changes)										
Addendum 5 changes										
CONTRACT AFTER ADDENDUM 5										
A10	TS Ref.	Description	Unit					Quantity	Price	Total Amount (Euro)
A10.1	13.00	Supply and install of VINYL acoustic floor t=3.4mm	m ²	1116.40	28.00			1,116.40	28.00	31,259.20
		Total								31,259.20

CONTRACT (after Addendum 3 changes)										
Addendum 5 changes										
CONTRACT AFTER ADDENDUM 5										
A11	TS Ref.	Description	Unit					Quantity	Price	Total Amount (Euro)
A11.1	14	Supply and install of epoxy floor t=4 mm in the toilets according to the design	m ²	52.10	26.00			52.10	26.00	1,354.60
A11.2	14	Supply and install of epoxy coating on cement mortar base on the internal walls in the toilets	m'	96.00	26.00			96.00	26.00	2,496.00
		Total								3,850.60

CONTRACT (after Addendum 3 changes)										
Addendum 5 changes										
CONTRACT AFTER ADDENDUM 5										
A12	TS Ref.	Description	Unit					Quantity	Price	Total Amount (Euro)
A12.1	15	Supply and install of the gypsum double board partitions of the corridors	m ²	0.00	18.00			0.00	18.00	0.00
A12.2	15	Supply and install of the gypsum double board partitions - IW - 22	m ²	84.94	18.00			84.94	18.00	1,528.92
A12.3	15	Supply and install of the gypsum board partitions in the wet areas - restrooms - IW 25	m ²	65.82	20.00			65.82	20.00	1,316.40
A12.4	15.2/4.12	Supply and install of the fire rated gypsum boards on the strengthened columns	m ²	0.00	22.00			0.00	22.00	0.00
A12.5	15	Supply and install of the acoustic and fire rated gypsum board ceiling in the corridors and offices	m ²	257.34	22.00			257.34	22.00	5,661.48

NP

A12.6	15	Supply and install of the gypsum double board partitions of the corridors - (1xAcoustic and Fire rated board + 1xStandard board) on the office side - IW-23	m²	281.83	0.00	0.00	281.83	0.00	0.00
A12.7	15	Supply and cladding the ventilation and sewerage installation with gypsum board, in the wet areas - restrooms - IW 30	m²	39.91	20.00	798.20	39.91	20.00	798.20
Total						9,305.00			9,305.00

CONTRACT (after Addendum 3 changes)				Addendum 5 changes				CONTRACT AFTER ADDENDUM 5			
A13	TS Ref.	Description	Unit					Quantity	Price	Total Amount (Euro)	
A13.1	16.1 & 16.2	Wall and ceiling painting with acrylic, water based paints	m²	2,405.41	1.30	3,127.03		2,405.41	1.30	3,127.03	
A13.2	16.1 & 16.2	Ceiling painting with acrylic, water based paint at all rooms where is suspended wood ceiling (floors 1,2,3). Color of the paint - Ral 7016	m²	858.61	1.30	1,116.19		358.61	1.30	1,116.19	
Total						4,243.23				4,243.23	

CONTRACT (after Addendum 3 changes)				Addendum 5 changes				CONTRACT AFTER ADDENDUM 5			
A14	TS Ref.	Description	Unit					Quantity	Price	Total Amount (Euro)	
A14.1	10.5	Supply and install of the information signage for floors and groups	pcs	6.00	40.00	240.00		6.00	40.00	240.00	
A14.2	10.5	Supply and install of the information signage for rooms	pcs	34.00	6.00	204.00		34.00	6.00	204.00	
A14.2.1	7.3.8.1	Supply of the covers for dilatation fuge inside the building				0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
		* cover of fuge for the floor	m'	30.60	10.00	306.00		30.60	10.00	306.00	
		* cover of fuge for the walls and ceiling	m'	63.60	10.00	636.00		63.60	10.00	636.00	
A14.2.3	7.3.8.1	Supply and install the covers for dilatation fuge outside the building (on facade)	m'	43.20	10.00	432.00		43.20	10.00	432.00	
A14.3	10.5	Supply and install of the information signage for fire escape routes	pcs	58.00	15.00	870.00		58.00	15.00	870.00	
A14.4	8.6.4.2 / 21	Supply of 9kg Dry powder fire extinguishers	pcs	6.00	60.00	360.00		6.00	60.00	360.00	
A14.5	20.5.4	Supply and install the chimney for heating according of the description: fabricated chimney elements of clay , Ø500 * fabricated chimney elements of concrete , Ø500 * reinforcement of the chimney with steel bars Ø12 * thermo isolation (rock wool) 4cm	m'	11.30	767.00	8,667.10		11.30	767.00	8,667.10	
Total						11,715.10				11,715.10	

CONTRACT (after Addendum 3 changes)				Addendum 5 changes				CONTRACT AFTER ADDENDUM 5			
Description											
A1	SITE CLEARING AND DEMOLITION										
A2	CONCRETE WORKS					82,686.90				82,686.90	
A2-a	REINFORCEMENT WORKS					44,095.60				44,095.60	
A3	MASONRY WORKS					62,325.92				62,325.92	
A4	WATERPROOFING AND THERMAL INSULATION					37,753.16				37,753.16	
A5	STEEL WORKS					8,400.51				8,400.51	
						3,303.75				18,870.18	

NP

A6	JOINERY WORKS
A7	INTERIOR FINISHING WORKS
A8	CERAMIC TILE WORKS
A9	STONE PAVING AND FLOORING
A10	VINYL FLOORING
A11	EPOXY FLOORING
A12	GYPSUMBOARD ASSEMBLIES
A13	FAÇADE AND PAINTING WORKS
A14	OTHER WORKS
GRAND TOTAL A)	

	59,020.00				59,020.00
	29,405.00				29,405.00
	3,363.96				3,363.96
	7,928.70				7,928.70
	31,259.20				31,259.20
	3,850.60				3,850.60
	9,305.00				9,305.00
	4,243.23				4,243.23
	11,715.10				11,715.10
	398,656.63				414,223.07

B) WATER & SANITARY WORKS/ INSTALLATION

		CONTRACT (after Addendum 3 changes)		Addendum 5 changes		CONTRACT AFTER ADDENDUM 5	
B1	TS Ref.	Description	Unit			Quantity	Total Amount (Euro)
B1.1	3.11	Remove of the sanitary appliances in floor 1, 2 and 3	Ls	1.00	500.00	1.00	500.00
B1.2	3.11	Remove of the internal water supply pipes and sewage pipes in floor 1, 2, and 3	Ls	1.00	500.00	1.00	500.00
B1.3	3.11	Remove of the internal hydrants	pcs	3.00	50.00	3.00	150.00
Total					1,150.00		1,150.00

		CONTRACT (after Addendum 3 changes)		Addendum 5 changes		CONTRACT AFTER ADDENDUM 5	
B2	TS Ref.	Description	Unit			Quantity	Total Amount (Euro)
B2.1	18.7	Supply, connection and mounting of PVC pipes and needed fittings					
B2.1.1		Ø50mm	m'	43.00	4.00	43.00	172.00
B2.1.2		Ø75mm	m'	12.00	6.00	12.00	72.00
B2.1.3		Ø110mm	m'	28.00	8.00	28.00	224.00
B2.2	18.7.4	Supply and fixing of the drain for floor					
		Ø75mm	pcs	6.00	20.00	6.00	120.00
Total					588.00		588.00

		CONTRACT (after Addendum 3 changes)		Addendum 5 changes		CONTRACT AFTER ADDENDUM 5	
B3	TS Ref.	Description	Unit			Quantity	Total Amount (Euro)
B3.1	18.10.13	Supply and mounting of water supply metallic pipes and needed fittings					
B3.1.1		DN 3/4"	m'	12.00	5.00	12.00	60.00
B3.1.2		DN 5/4"	m'	24.00	8.00	24.00	192.00
B3.1.3		DN 2, 1/2"	m'	12.00	12.00	12.00	144.00
B3.2	18.5.3	Supply and mounting of water supply PEX pipes and needed fittings					
					0.00	0.00	0.00

NP

B3.3	18.5.3	Pex Ø16mm	m'	240.00	2.00	480.00					240.00	2.00	480.00
		Supply and mounting of water supply distribution box 50x50mm	pcs	3.00	100.00	300.00					3.00	100.00	300.00
B3.4	18.6.4.1	Supply and mounting of the internal hydrants DN 2"	pcs	3.00	120.00	360.00					3.00	120.00	360.00
Total						1,536.00							1,536.00

NP

		CONTRACT (after Addendum 3 changes)		Addendum 5 changes		CONTRACT AFTER ADDENDUM 5	
B4	TS Ref.	Description	Unit				
B4.1	18.15.1	Supply and fixing of W/C pan, complete with all needed elements	pcs	9.00	200.00	1,800.00	200.00
B4.2	18.15.4	Supply and fixing of wash basin, complete with all needed elements	pcs	12.00	120.00	1,440.00	120.00
B4.3	18.15.3	Supply and fixing of urinals, complete with all needed elements	pcs	6.00	95.00	570.00	95.00
Total						3,810.00	
							3,810.00

		CONTRACT (after Addendum 3 changes)		Addendum 5 changes		CONTRACT AFTER ADDENDUM 5	
B1	PREPARATORY WORKS						
B2	SEWAGE NETWORK					1,150.00	1,150.00
B3	WATER SUPPLY NETWORK					588.00	588.00
B4	SANITARY APPLIANCES					1,536.00	1,536.00
GRAND TOTAL B)						3,810.00	3,810.00
						7,084.00	7,084.00

C) MECHANICAL WORKS

		CONTRACT (after Addendum 3 changes)		Addendum 5 changes		CONTRACT AFTER ADDENDUM 5	
C1	TS Ref.	Description	Unit				
		<i>Note: All demolitions, dismantling and clearing shall be in accordance with Technical Specifications</i>					
C1.1	3.11	Dismantling of radiato's and disposal of the material	Ls	1.00	500.00	500.00	500.00
C1.2	3.11	Dismantling of steel pipe network and disposal of the material	Ls	1.00	300.00	300.00	300.00
Total						800.00	800.00

		CONTRACT (after Addendum 3 changes)		Addendum 5 changes		CONTRACT AFTER ADDENDUM 5	
C2	TS Ref.	Description	Unit				
C2.1	17.1	Supply and mounting of panel radiators L = 600 mm	pcs	6.00	60.00	360.00	60.00
C2.2	17.1	Supply and mounting of radiators valves for inlet with thermo head R 1/2"	pcs	6.00	22.00	132.00	22.00
C2.3	17.1	Supply and mounting of radiators valves for outlet R 1/2"	pcs	6.00	7.00	42.00	7.00
C2.4	17.1	AL-PVC pipe with PE-X for panel radiator Ø16.0x2.2mm	pcs	36.00	1.00	36.00	1.00

NP

C2.5	17.2	Cassette fan coil-er for ceiling mounting with mask, two pipe system, with air filter, three speed fan, drain vessel with pump, winter and summer thermostat.	pcs						0.00				0.00	0.00	0.00
C2.5.1		Qng-h/ft-c = 2600/1700 W	pcs						0.00				0.00	0.00	0.00
C2.5.2		Qng-h/ft-c = 3400/2800 W	pcs			3.00		300.00	900.00				3.00	300.00	900.00
C2.5.3		Qng-h/ft-c = 4100/3300 W	pcs			15.00		310.00	4,650.00				15.00	310.00	4,650.00
C2.5.4		Qng-h/ft-c = 5300/4000 W	pcs			18.00		310.00	5,580.00				18.00	310.00	5,580.00
C2.6	17.2	Remote control for fan coils	pcs			4.00		320.00	1,280.00				4.00	320.00	1,280.00
C2.7	17.2	Valves for Fan Coiler R 20	pcs			50.00		14.00	700.00				50.00	14.00	700.00
C2.8	17.2	Flexible hose connection DN 20, fan coiler in the black steel pipes	pcs			100.00		7.00	700.00				100.00	7.00	700.00
C2.9		Black steel pipe	pcs			100.00		9.00	900.00				100.00	9.00	900.00
C2.9.1		DN-80	m'			58.00		10.00	580.00				58.00	10.00	580.00
C2.9.2		DN-65	m'			90.00		9.00	810.00				90.00	9.00	810.00
C2.9.3		DN-50	m'			60.00		7.00	420.00				60.00	7.00	420.00
C2.9.4	17.3	DN-40	m'			216.00		5.00	1,080.00				216.00	5.00	1,080.00
C2.9.5		DN-32	m'			192.00		4.50	864.00				192.00	4.50	864.00
C2.9.6		DN-20	m'			112.00		2.00	224.00				112.00	2.00	224.00
C2.9.7		DN-15	m'			36.00		1.50	54.00				36.00	1.50	54.00
C2.10	17.3.2	Fittings and other materials as elbows, welding materials etc. Price should be 50% of the sum of the total prices under C.2.9	%			50.00		4,032.00	2,016.00				50.00	4,032.00	2,016.00
C2.11	17.3	Cleaning and painting with two layer paint	m²			220.00		2.00	440.00				220.00	2.00	440.00
C2.12	17.3	Holders for pipes	pcs			250.00		2.00	500.00				250.00	2.00	500.00
C2.13		Isolation of steel pipeline, with thermal insulation, depending of dimension of the pipes							0.00				0.00	0.00	0.00
C2.13.1		TL - 80/19 -DG	pcs			58.00		3.00	174.00				58.00	3.00	174.00
C2.13.2		TL - 65/13 -DG	pcs			90.00		2.00	180.00				90.00	2.00	180.00
C2.13.3	17.4	TL - 50/13 -DG	pcs			60.00		1.50	90.00				60.00	1.50	90.00
C2.13.4		TL - 40/13 -DG	pcs			136.00		1.20	163.20				136.00	1.20	163.20
C2.13.5		TL - 32/13 -DG	pcs			228.00		1.00	228.00				228.00	1.00	228.00
C2.13.6		TL - 20/13 -DG	pcs			276.00		0.80	220.80				276.00	0.80	220.80
C2.14	17.4.1	The pipes PE Ø32 mm for removing of condensate out of fan coils	m'			360.00		1.50	540.00				360.00	1.50	540.00
C2.15	17.4.1	Fitting (as holder, amplifier, curves, "T", etc.) for pipes removing the condensate out of fan coils. Price should be 50% of the total price under C.2.14	%			50.00		540.00	270.00				50.00	540.00	270.00
C2.16	17.3	Hot and cold water test	ls			1.00		150.00	150.00				1.00	150.00	150.00
			Total						24,284.00						24,284.00

		CONTRACT (after Addendum 3 changes)		Addendum 5 changes		CONTRACT AFTER ADDENDUM 5		
		Contract After Addendum n. 3						
C3	TS Ref.	Description	Unit			Quantity	Price	Total Amount (Euro)
C3.1	17.7	PV - valves Ø 125 mm	pcs	18.00	3.00	54.00	3.00	54.00
C3.2	17.7	Flexible pipe without insulation Ø 127 mm	m'	20.00	5.00	100.00	5.00	100.00
C3.3	17.7	Testing of the installation of ventilation equipment put into operation and regulation of air flow through the regulator	ls	1.00	200.00	200.00	200.00	200.00
C3.4	17.5	Manufacturing and mounting of metal sheet duct with dimension and thick according to detail design	kg	450.00	4.50	2,025.00	4.50	2,025.00
C3.5	17.5	Fitting 30% from duct pos.	%	30%	2025.00	607.50	2 025.00	607.50

NP

		Total	2,986.50						2,986.50
		CONTRACT (after Addendum 3 changes)		Addendum 5 changes		CONTRACT AFTER ADDENDUM 5			
		Description							
C1	CLEARING ANC DCEMOLITION WORKS		800.00						800.00
C2	HEATING/COOLING BODYS AND PIPES		24,284.00						24,284.00
C3	VENTILATION		2,986.50						2,986.50
	GRAND TOTAL C)		28,070.50						28,070.50

D) ELECTRICAL WORKS

			CONTRACT (after Addendum 3 changes)		Addendum 5 changes		CONTRACT AFTER ADDENDUM 5	
D1	TS Ref.	Description	Unit			Contract After Addendum n. 3		
D1.1	3.11.	Dismantling of existing Distribution Boards, and handing over to the Municipality Storage	ls	1.00	500.00		1.00	500.00
D1.2	3.11.	Dismantling of all existing luminaires, sockets, switches, and handing over to the Municipality Storage	ls	1.00	1,000.00		1.00	1,000.00
D1.3	3.11.	Dismantling of all existing Cables which are over the plaster and everywhere were is possible. Dismantling cables to be hand over to the Municipality Storage.	ls	1.00	500.00		1.00	500.00
D1.4	3.11.	Dismantling of all existing LAN and CCTV installation and handing over to the Municipality Storage	ls	1.00	300.00		1.00	300.00
		Total			2,300.00			2,300.00

CONTRACT (after Addendum 3 changes)										Addendum 5 changes			CONTRACT AFTER ADDENDUM 5			
										Contract After Addendum n. 3						
D2	TS Ref.	Description	Unit							Quantity	Price	Total Amount (Euro)				
D2.1		DB-K1.2 Distribution Board, First Floor														
D2.1.1		Installation of distribution panel with metallic door, wall mounted, with CU BUS Bars and complete with equipment's	pcs	1.00	300.00	300.00				1.00	300.00	300.00				
D2.1.2	19.3.1	Installation of miniature CB, IEC 60947-2, 3p, 40A, 10kA,	pcs	1.00	25.00	25.00				1.00	25.00	25.00				
D2.1.3		Installation of residual-current protection, 4p, 25A, Id=300 mA,	pcs	1.00	20.00	20.00				1.00	20.00	20.00				
D2.1.4		Installation of residual-current protection, 4p, 40A, Id=30 mA,	pcs	1.00	30.00	30.00				1.00	30.00	30.00				
D2.1.5		Installation of miniature CB, IEC 60947-2, 1p, 16A, 6kA,	pcs	15.00	2.00	30.00				15.00	2.00	30.00				
D2.1.6		Installation of miniature CB, IEC 60947-2, 1p, 10A, 6kA,	pcs	18.00	2.00	36.00				18.00	2.00	36.00				
D2.1.7		Installation of surge Arrester, SPD, Type2, C60, 40A, 12.5kA	pcs	1.00	70.00	70.00				1.00	70.00	70.00				
		Set				511.00						511.00				

D2.2	UPS-DB-K1.2 Distrib. Board UPS, First Floor							
D2.2.1	Installation of distribution Panel, metallic door, wall mounted, IP55, with CU BUS Bars, complete with equipment		pcs	1.00	300.00	1.00	300.00	300.00

MP

D2.2.2	19.3.1	Installation of miniature CB, IEC 60947-2, 3p, 63A, 10kA,	pcs	1.00	50.00	50.00				1.00	50.00	50.00
D2.2.3		Installation of residual-current protection, 2p, 25A, Id=30 mA,	pcs	3.00	12.00	36.00				3.00	12.00	36.00
D2.2.4		Installation of miniature CB, IEC 60947-2, 1p, 10A, 6kA,	pcs	38.00	2.00	76.00				38.00	2.00	76.00
D2.2.5		Installation of surge Arrester, SPD, Type2, C60, 40A, 12.5kA	pcs	1.00	40.00	40.00				1.00	40.00	40.00
			Set			502.00						502.00
D2.3		DB-K2.2 Distribution Board, Second Floor										
D2.3.1		Installation of distribution Panel, metallic door, wall mounted, IP55, with CU BUS Bars, complete with equipment :	pcs	1.00	300.00	300.00				1.00	300.00	300.00
D2.3.2		Installation of miniature CB, IEC 60947-2, 3p, 40A, 10kA,	pcs	1.00	25.00	25.00				1.00	25.00	25.00
D2.3.3	19.3.1	Installation of residual-current protection, 4p, 25A, Id=300 mA,	pcs	1.00	20.00	20.00				1.00	20.00	20.00
D2.3.4		Installation of residual-current protection, 4p, 40A, Id=30 mA,	pcs	1.00	30.00	30.00				1.00	30.00	30.00
D2.3.5		Installation of miniature CB, IEC 60947-2, 1p, 16A, 6kA,	pcs	12.00	2.00	24.00				12.00	2.00	24.00
D2.3.6		Installation of miniature CB, IEC 60947-2, 1p, 10A, 6kA,	pcs	18.00	2.00	36.00				18.00	2.00	36.00
D2.3.7		Installation of surge Arrester, SPD, Type2, C60, 40A, 12.5kA	pcs	1.00	40.00	40.00				1.00	40.00	40.00
			Set			475.00						475.00

D2.4		UPS-DB-K2.2 Distrib. Board UPS, Second Floor										
D2.4.1		Installation of distribution Panel, metallic door, wall mounted, IP55, with CU BUS Bars, complete with equipment :	pcs	1.00	300.00	300.00				1.00	300.00	300.00
D2.4.2	19.3.1	Installation of miniature CB, IEC 60947-2, 3p, 40A, 10kA,	pcs	1.00	25.00	25.00				1.00	25.00	25.00
D2.4.3		Installation of residual-current protection, 2p, 25A, Id=30 mA,	pcs	3.00	12.00	36.00				3.00	12.00	36.00
D2.4.4		Installation of miniature CB, IEC 60947-2, 1p, 10A, 6kA,	pcs	40.00	2.00	80.00				40.00	2.00	80.00
D2.4.5		Installation of surge Arrester, SPD, Type2, C60, 40A, 12.5kA	pcs	1.00	40.00	40.00				1.00	40.00	40.00
			Set			481.00						481.00

D2.5		DB-K3.2 Distribution Board, Third Floor										
D2.5.1		Installation of distribution Panel, metallic door, wall mounted, IP55, with CU BUS Bars, complete with equipment :	pcs	1.00	300.00	300.00				1.00	300.00	300.00
D2.5.2		Installation of miniature CB, IEC 60947-2, 3p, 40A, 10kA,	pcs	1.00	25.00	25.00				1.00	25.00	25.00
D2.5.3	19.3.1	Installation of residual-current protection, 4p, 25A, Id=300 mA,	pcs	1.00	20.00	20.00				1.00	20.00	20.00
D2.5.4		Installation of residual-current protection, 4p, 40A, Id=30 mA,	pcs	1.00	30.00	30.00				1.00	30.00	30.00
D2.5.5		Installation of miniature CB, IEC 60947-2, 1p, 16A, 6kA,	pcs	15.00	2.00	30.00				15.00	2.00	30.00
D2.5.6		Installation of miniature CB, IEC 60947-2, 1p, 10A, 6kA,	pcs	18.00	2.00	36.00				18.00	2.00	36.00
D2.5.7		Installation of surge Arrester, SPD, Type2, C60, 40A, 12.5kA	pcs	1.00	40.00	40.00				1.00	40.00	40.00
			Set			481.00						481.00

D2.6		UPS-DB-K3.2 Distrib. Board UPS, Third Floor										
D2.6.1		Installation of distribution Panel, metallic door, wall mounted, IP55, with CU BUS Bars, complete with equipment :	pcs	1.00	300.00	300.00				1.00	300.00	300.00

NP

D2.6.2	19.3.1	Installation of miniature CB, IEC 60947-2, 3p, 40A, 10kA,	pcs	1.00	25.00	25.00	1.00	25.00	25.00
D2.6.3		Installation of residual-current protection, 2p, 25A, Id=30 mA,	pcs	3.00	12.00	36.00		12.00	36.00
D2.6.4		Installation of miniature CB, IEC 60947-2, 1p, 10A, 6kA,	pcs	40.00	25.00	1,000.00		25.00	1,000.00
D2.6.5		Installation of surge Arrester, SPD, Type2, C60, 40A, 12.5kA	pcs	1.00	40.00	40.00		40.00	40.00
			Set			1,401.00			1,401.00
			Total			3,851.00			3,851.00

		CONTRACT (after Addendum 3 changes)		Addendum 5 changes		CONTRACT AFTER ADDENDUM 5	
		Contract After Addendum n. 3					
D3	TS Ref.	Description	Unit			Quantity	Total Amount (Euro)
D3.1	19.4.2	Supply install. of power cable NYY-J 5x10mm2	m'	470.00	5.00	470.00	2,350.00
D3.2	19.4.2	Supply, install. of power cable NYM-J 7x1.5mm2 for Fan Coils	m'	300.00	1.50	300.00	450.00
D3.3	19.4.2	Supply, install. of power cable NYM-J 5x2.5mm2	m'	250.00	1.50	250.00	375.00
D3.4	19.4.2	Supply, install. of power cable NYM-J 3x2.5mm2	m'	2,160.00	1.00	2,160.00	2,160.00
D3.5	19.4.2	Supply, install. of power cable NYM-J 5x1.5mm2	m'	250.00	1.00	250.00	250.00
D3.6	19.4.2	Supply, install. of power cable NYM-J 3x1.5mm2	m'	2,570.00	0.90	2,570.00	2,313.00
D3.7	19.4.2	Supply and installation of the bounding rope P/F 16mm2	m'	70.00	2.00	70.00	140.00
D3.8	19.4.2	Supply and installation of the bounding rope P/F 6mm2,	m'	70.00	1.50	70.00	105.00
D3.9	19.4.2	Supply and layout of galvanized cable trays with dim. 30x8cm, ceiling mounted, for power cables.	m'	112.00	3.00	112.00	336.00
D3.10	19.4.2	Supply and layout of galvanized cable trays with dim. 20x8cm, ceiling mounted, for IT cables.	m'	115.00	2.50	115.00	287.50
D3.11	19.4.2	PVC flexible p pes FI 20	m'	1,600.00	0.30	1,600.00	480.00
D3.12	19.4.2	PVC flexible pipes FI 25	m'	1,300.00	0.30	1,300.00	390.00
D3.13	19.4.2	PVC flexible pipes FI 32	m'	950.00	0.40	950.00	380.00
			Total				10,016.50

		CONTRACT (after Addendum 3 changes)		Addendum 5 changes		CONTRACT AFTER ADDENDUM 5	
		Contract After Addendum n. 3					
D4	TS Ref.	Description	Unit			Quantity	Total Amount (Euro)
D4.1	19.3.2	Supply and mounting of luminaires LED - Pendant Linear with suspension equipment, 80x1740, 49W, 230V as per Technical Specifications and Design Documentation	pcs	158.00	40.00	-6,320.00	0.00
D4.2	19.3.2	Supply and mounting of luminaires LED - Recessed Linear 80x1160, 33W, 230V as per Technical Specifications and Design Documentation	pcs	57.00	30.00	-1,710.00	0.00
D4.3	19.3.2	Supply and mounting of luminaires LED - Recessed Linear 80x1740, 49W, 230V and Tech. Spec. and Design Documentation	pcs	8.00	40.00	-320.00	0.00
D4.1.1	19.3.2	Supply and mounting of luminaires LED - Modular with suspension equipment, dimensions of the module to be compatible with the suspended ceiling module, 60x60cm LED 36W, 4000K 3600lm	pcs		217.00	8,680.00	8,680.00
D4.4	19.3.2	Supply and mounting of luminaires LED Downlight, 22W, IP43, ceiling mounted, for bathrooms	pcs	9.00	25.00		225.00

NP

D4.5	19.3.2	Supply and mounting of wall luminaries, 18W, IP65	pcs	3.00	25.00	75.00				3.00	25.00	75.00
D4.6	19.3.3	Supply and mounting of autonomous emergency-signalization lights, identify exit doors and escape routes, wall and ceiling mounted, LED 6 W, with single battery, NiCd 4.8V, duration: 2h, IP40.	pcs	17.00	20.00	340.00				17.00	20.00	340.00
D4.7	19.3.3	Supply and mounting of autonomous emergency-signalization lights, wall and ceiling mounted, LED 6 W, with single battery, duration: 2h, IP40.	pcs	31.00	20.00	620.00				31.00	20.00	620.00
Total						9,510.00				330.00		9,940.00

			CONTRACT (after Addendum 3 changes)		Addendum 5 changes Contract After Addendum n. 3			CONTRACT AFTER ADDENDUM 5	
D5	TS Ref.	Description	Unit				Quantity	Price	Total Amount (Euro)
D5.1		Free Standing Cabinet (Network Rack) for Server Room, 19", 48U 800x800x2260	pcs	1.00	700.00		1.00	700.00	700.00
D5.1.1		Installation of ventilation unit + thermostat, with all equipment's	pcs	1.00	45.00		1.00	45.00	45.00
D5.1.2		Installation of 19" Fibre optic patch panel, multimode, 12ports, LC for LAN	pcs	1.00	250.00		1.00	250.00	250.00
D5.1.3		Installation of managed switch 24port, PoE, VOIP, with SFP optic module	pcs	2.00	180.00		2.00	180.00	360.00
D5.1.4	19.5.3	Installation of managed switch 48port, PoE, VOIP, with SFP optic module	pcs	3.00	200.00		3.00	200.00	600.00
D5.1.5	19.5.4	Installation of switch 24port, PoE	pcs	1.00	180.00		1.00	180.00	180.00
D5.1.6	19.5.5	Installation of 19" Wire arrangement panel 1U / jumper ring	pcs	8.00	45.00		8.00	45.00	360.00
D5.1.7	19.5.6	Installation of 19" Patch Panel 24xRJ45 ports, Cat.7	pcs	8.00	10.00		8.00	10.00	80.00
D5.1.8		Installation of 19" Socket shucko 10 x 10/16A / 230V, 50Hz	pcs	1.00	40.00		1.00	40.00	40.00
D5.1.9		Installation of 19" Shelf 1U, 350 mm	pcs	1.00	50.00		1.00	50.00	50.00
D5.1.10		Installation of 19" Earthing bar - Cu	pcs	1.00	30.00		1.00	30.00	30.00
D5.1.11		Installation of vertical cable duct 100 mm / 2200 mm	pcs	2.00	70.00		2.00	70.00	140.00
D5.1.12		Installation of backup UPS, 400W	pcs	1.00	90.00		1.00	90.00	90.00
			Set		2,925.00				2,925.00
D5.2		Free Standing Cabinet (Network Rack) for LAN, 19", 22U 600x600x1190	pcs	1.00	400.00		1.00	400.00	400.00
D5.2.1		Installation of ventilation unit + thermostat	pcs	1.00	45.00		1.00	45.00	45.00
D5.2.2		Installation of managed switch 24port, PoE, VOIP, with SFP optic module	pcs	1.00	180.00		1.00	180.00	180.00
D5.2.3		Installation of managed switch 48port, PoE, VOIP, with SFP optic module	pcs	2.00	200.00		2.00	200.00	400.00
D5.2.4	19.5.3	Installation of switch 24port, PoE,	pcs	2.00	180.00		2.00	180.00	360.00
D5.2.5	19.5.4	Installation of 19" Wire management panel 1U / jumper ring	pcs	6.00	40.00		6.00	40.00	240.00
D5.2.6	19.5.5	Installation of 19" Patch Panel 24xRJ45 ports, Cat.7	pcs	5.00	110.00		5.00	110.00	550.00
D5.2.7	19.5.6	Installation of 19" Socket shucko 6 x 10/16A / 230V, 50Hz	pcs	1.00	30.00		1.00	30.00	30.00
D5.2.8		Installation of 19" Shelf 1U, 350 mm	pcs	1.00	40.00		1.00	40.00	40.00
D5.2.9		Installation of 19" Earthing bar - Cu	pcs	1.00	30.00		1.00	30.00	30.00
D5.2.10		Installation of vertical cable duct 100 mm / 1100 mm	pcs	2.00	40.00		2.00	40.00	80.00
D5.2.11		Installation of backup UPS, 200W	pcs	1.00	90.00		1.00	90.00	90.00
			Set		2,445.00				2,445.00

pp

D5.3		Free Standing Cabinet (Network Rack) for LAN, PHONE & CCTV, 19", 22U 600x600x1190, in Second Floor	pcs	1.00	400.00	400.00					1.00	400.00	400.00
D5.3.1		Installation of ventilation unit + thermostat	pcs	1.00	45.00	45.00					1.00	45.00	45.00
D5.3.2		Installation of managed switch 24port, PoE, VOIP, with SFP optic module	pcs	2.00	180.00	360.00					2.00	180.00	360.00
D5.3.3	19.5.3	Installation of managed switch 48port, PoE, VOIP, with SFP optic module	pcs	2.00	200.00	400.00					2.00	200.00	400.00
D5.3.4	19.5.4	Installation of switch 24port, PoE	pcs	1.00	180.00	180.00					1.00	180.00	180.00
D5.3.5	19.5.5	Installation of 19" Wire management panel 1U / jumper ring	pcs	5.00	40.00	200.00					5.00	40.00	200.00
D5.3.6	19.5.6	Installation of 19" Patch Panel 24xRJ45 ports, Cat.7	pcs	6.00	110.00	660.00					6.00	110.00	660.00
D5.3.7		Installation of 19" Socket panel shucko 6 x 10/16A / 230V, 50Hz	pcs	1.00	35.00	35.00					1.00	35.00	35.00
D5.3.8		Installation of 19" Shelf 1U, 350 mm	pcs	1.00	45.00	45.00					1.00	45.00	45.00
D5.3.9		Installation of 19" Earthing bar - Cu	pcs	1.00	35.00	35.00					1.00	35.00	35.00
D5.3.10		Installation of vertical cable duct 100 mm / 1100 mm	pcs	2.00	40.00	80.00					2.00	40.00	80.00
D5.3.11		Installation of backup UPS, 200W	pcs	1.00	90.00	90.00					1.00	90.00	90.00
		Set	Set			2,530.00							2,530.00
D5.4		Free Standing Cabinet (Network Rack) for LAN, PHONE & CCTV, 19", 22U 600x600x1190, in Third Floor	pcs	1.00	400.00	400.00					1.00	400.00	400.00
D5.4.1		Installation of ventilation unit + thermostat	pcs	1.00	50.00	50.00					1.00	50.00	50.00
D5.4.2		Installation of managed switch 24port, PoE, VOIP, with SFP optic module	pcs	1.00	180.00	180.00					1.00	180.00	180.00
D5.4.3	19.5.3	Installation of managed switch 48port, PoE, VOIP, with SFP optic module	pcs	2.00	200.00	400.00					2.00	200.00	400.00
D5.4.4	19.5.4	Installation of switch 24port, PoE	pcs	1.00	180.00	180.00					1.00	180.00	180.00
D5.4.5	19.5.5	Installation of 19" Wire management panel 1U / jumper ring	pcs	5.00	40.00	200.00					5.00	40.00	200.00
D5.4.6	19.5.6	Installation of 19" Patch Panel 24xRJ45 ports, Cat.7	pcs	6.00	110.00	660.00					6.00	110.00	660.00
D5.4.7		Installation of 19" Socket panel shucko 6 x 10/16A / 230V, 50Hz	pcs	1.00	35.00	35.00					1.00	35.00	35.00
D5.4.8		Installation of 19" Shelf 1U, 350 mm	pcs	1.00	45.00	45.00					1.00	45.00	45.00
D5.4.9		Installation of 19" Earthing bar - Cu	pcs	1.00	35.00	35.00					1.00	35.00	35.00
D5.4.10		Installation of vertical cable duct 100 mm / 1100 mm	pcs	2.00	40.00	80.00					2.00	40.00	80.00
D5.4.11		Installation of backup UPS, 200W	pcs	1.00	90.00	90.00					1.00	90.00	90.00
		Set	Set			2,355.00							2,355.00
D5.5	19.5.1	Cable SFTP 4x2xAWG24, CAT 7	m'	5,370.00	0.80	4,296.00					5,370.00	0.80	4,296.00
D5.6	19.5.2	RJ45 Sockets for LAN, Cat7	pcs	185.00	8.00	1,480.00					185.00	8.00	1,480.00
D5.7	19.5.6	FO cable SM OS1, 50/125µm, 12 fibres, indoor/ outdoor Installation for main supply and for connection of antenna in the top of the roof, multimode, LC Standards ISO/IEC 11801 2nd ed.; EN 50173-1; EN 50288-5-1; EIA/TIA 568B.2.1	m'	100.00	3.00	300.00					100.00	3.00	300.00
D5.8	19.5.6	FO cable SM OS1, 9/125µm, 6 fibres, indoor installation for racks interconnection, multimode, LC Standards ISO/IEC 11801 2nd ed.; EN 50173-1; EN 50288-5-1; EIA/TIA 568B.2.1.	m'	200.00	2.50	500.00					200.00	2.50	500.00
D5.9	19.5	Supply and Installation of VoIP Telephone System	pcs	1.00	600.00	600.00					1.00	600.00	600.00
D5.10	19.4.2	PVC flexible pipes FI 16	m'	5,400.00	0.25	1,350.00					5,400.00	0.25	1,350.00
		Total	Total			8,526.00							8,526.00
		Grand Total	Grand Total			18,781.00							18,781.00

NP

			CONTRACT (after Addendum 3 changes)			Addendum 5 changes			CONTRACT AFTER ADDENDUM 5		
D6	TS Ref.	Description	Unit						Quantity	Price	Total Amount (Euro)
D6.1	19.7	2.0MP IP Cameras: Fixed Dome Color High Resolut on Day/Night camera, including varifocal autoiris lens, 3.6, IR short filter, CMOS 1/2.8", HD 1920x1080, 0.1Lux @ F1.2, 25 fps. / sec., compression H.264, audio G723, lighting IR - 30m. Micro SD / SDHC	pcs	3.00	200.00	600.00			3.00	200.00	600.00
D6.2	19.7	Cable SFTP 4x2xAWG24, Cat 7 for Camera	m'	50.00	1.00	50.00			50.00	1.00	50.00
D6.3	19.4.	PVC flexible pipes Fi 16	m'	50.00	0.30	15.00			50.00	0.30	15.00
			Total			665.00					665.00

			CONTRACT (after Addendum 3 changes)		Addendum 5 changes		CONTRACT AFTER ADDENDUM 5		
			Contract After Addendum n. 3						
D7	TS Ref.	Description	Unit				Quantity	Price	Total Amount (Euro)
D7.1	19.6.1	Optical Smoke Detector, Analogue addressable type, IP 42 protection, LED indicator, Compliant to EN 54 - 5 & 7 standards	pcs	39.00	50.00	1,950.00	39.00	50.00	1,950.00
D7.2	19.6.1	Manual call point, addressable type, colour red, Compliant to EN 54 part 11	pcs	3.00	30.00	90.00	3.00	30.00	90.00
D7.3	19.6.1	Addressable loop powered combined sirens and beacons, with sound output from 65dB/m to 125dB/m	pcs	3.00	80.00	240.00	3.00	80.00	240.00
D7.4	19.6.1	Fire resistant alarm cable 2x0.8mm2 + G, shielded, temperature resistant, colour red	m'	720.00	1.10	792.00	720.00	1.10	792.00
D7.5	26.8.1	Auxiliary devices for connection of magnetic door lock in loop	pcs	1.00	141.60	141.60	1.00	141.60	141.60
D7.6	26.8.1	Magnetic door lock, installation in evacuated door	pcs	7.00	141.60	991.20	7.00	141.60	991.20
		Total				4,204.80			4,204.80

CONTRACT (after Addendum 3 changes)										Addendum 5 changes			CONTRACT AFTER ADDENDUM 5		
			Contract After Addendum n. 3												
D8	TS Ref.	Description	Unit						Quantity	Price	Total Amount (Euro)				
D8.1	19.4.3	Supply of wall mounting of outlets 230V, 16A	pcs	60.00	4.00	240.00			60.00	4.00	240.00				
D8.2	19.4.3	Supply of wall mounting Modular Socket 7M for PC with 4 outlets, 230V, 16A and 1xRJ45.	pcs	85.00	7.00	595.00			85.00	7.00	595.00				
D8.3	19.4.3	Supply of wall mounting Modular Socket 2M Reserve with 1 outlet 230V, 16A and 1xRJ45	pcs	32.00	3.00	96.00			32.00	3.00	96.00				
D8.4	19.4.3	Supply of Floor mounting Modular Socket MT14 for 2PC with 8 outlets, 230V, 16A and 2xRJ45.	pcs	15.00	10.00	150.00			15.00	10.00	150.00				
D8.5	19.4.4	Supplying and mounting of Presence Infrared Detector, wall/ceiling mounted, 180° or 360°	pcs	24.00	15.00	360.00			24.00	15.00	360.00				
D8.6	19.4.5	Supplying and mounting of single pole switches.	pcs	3.00	6.00	18.00			3.00	6.00	18.00				
D8.7	19.4.5	Supplying and mounting of two pole switches	pcs	29.00	7.00	203.00			29.00	7.00	203.00				
D8.8	19.4.5	Supplying and mounting of alternative switches	pcs	7.00	6.00	42.00			7.00	6.00	42.00				
		Total				1,704.00					1,704.00				

NP

Description		CONTRACT (after Addendum 3 changes)	Addendum 5 changes		CONTRACT AFTER ADDENDUM 5
D1	DISMANTLING OF OLD EL. INSTALLATION	2,300.00			2,300.00
D2	DISTRIBUTION BOARDS	3,851.00			3,851.00
D3	POWER CABLES	10,016.50			10,016.50
D4	LIGHTING	9,810.00		330.00	9,940.00
D5	LAN AND PHONE NETWORK	18,781.00			18,781.00
D6	CCTV	865.00			865.00
D7	FIRE ALARM SYSTEM	4,204.80			4,204.80
D8	OTHER ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION EQUIPMENT	1,704.00			1,704.00
GRAND TOTAL D)		51,132.30		330.00	51,462.30

Description		CONTRACT (after Addendum 3 changes)	Addendum 5 changes		CONTRACT AFTER ADDENDUM 5
BIII	DESCRIPTION	Amount (EUR)			Amount (EUR)
A	CONSTRUCTION WORKS	398,656.63		0.00	414,223.07
B	WATER & SANITARY WORKS	7,084.00		0.00	7,084.00
C	MECHANICAL WORKS	28,070.50		0.00	28,070.50
D	ELECTRICAL WORKS	51,132.30		330.00	51,462.30
E	Total value (including VAT/other taxes):	484,943.43		330.00	500,839.87

NP

EARTH WORKS

			Contract After Addendum n. 3					Addendum 5 changes			Contract after Addendum No 5		
A1	TS Ref.	Description	Unit	Quantity	Price	Amount (Euro)	Quantity	Price (EUR)	Amount (EUR)	Quantity	Price (EUR)	Amount (EUR)	
A.1.1.1	3.18	Soil Excavation of Category III-IV	m³	1,928.33	3.48	6,710.59				1,928.33	3.48	6,710.59	
G1.2	3.18	Earth compaction under foundation basement	m²	424.85	1.18	501.32				424.85	1.18	501.32	
G1.3	3.18	Laying of Geotextile 500gr/m2	m²	424.85	1.30	552.31				424.85	1.30	552.31	
G1.4	3.18	Supply, spread and compaction of gravel 32-63mm in the drainage line up to t=50cm	m³	214.10	15.34	3,284.29				214.10	15.34	3,284.29	
G1.5	3.18		m³	20.08	15.34	308.03				20.08	15.34	308.03	
G1.6	3.18	Supply, spread and compaction the gravel around the basement walls 16-32 mm	m³	294.82	15.34	4,522.54				294.82	15.34	4,522.54	
			Total			15,879.08						15,879.08	

CONCRETE WORKS

G2	TS Ref.	Description	Contract After Addendum n. 3				Addendum 5 changes			Contract after Addendum No 5		
			Unit	Quantity	Price	Amount (Euro)	Quantity	Price (EUR)	Amount (EUR)	Quantity	Price (EUR)	Amount (EUR)
G2.1	4.0	Supply and Cast of Prime Concrete	m²	404.45	3.54	1,431.75				404.45	3.54	1,431.75
G2.2	4.0	Supply and Cast of Reinforced Concrete Foundation Slab	m³	173.69	88.50	15,371.57				173.69	88.50	15,371.57
G2.3	4.0	Supply and Cast of R/C Columns 25X40cm, 25X35cm	m³	5.64	94.40	532.42				5.64	94.40	532.42
G2.4	4.0	Supply and Cast of 25cm R/C Walls	m³	26.31	94.40	2,483.66				26.31	94.40	2,483.66
G2.5	4.0	Supply and Cast of R/C Beams	m³	11.97	94.40	1,130.06				11.97	94.40	1,130.06
G2.6	4.0	Supply and Cast of R/C Slab	m³	76.00	94.40	7,174.40				76.00	94.40	7,174.40
G2.7	4.0	Supply and Cast of R/C Protection walls for waterproofing at foundation slab	m³	5.62	94.40	530.53				5.62	94.40	530.53
G2.8	4.11	Supply and install of cement screed layer of floating floors, including PE sheet under cement screed and over the 3cm thick thermal insulation, including galvanized reinforcing mesh. The thickness of the screed varies dependent on the floor types.										
G2.8.1	4.11	Supply and casting of cement screed layer with thickness 6 cm	m²	367.15	4.72	1,732.95				367.15	4.72	1,732.95
G2.9	5.15	Supply and install of cement screed layer of green roof , including PE sheet under cement screed and over the insulation layer , including galvanized reinforcing mesh. The thickness of the screed varies dependent on the floor types.										
G2.9.1	5.15	Supply and Install of 6-27 cm Cement Screed - Green Roof - above the garage	m²	381.78	11.80	4,505.00				381.78	11.80	4,505.00
Total						34,892.34						34,892.34

REINFORCEMENT WORKS

G3	TS Ref.	Description	Contract After Addendum n. 3				Addendum 5 changes			Contract after Addendum No 5		
			Unit	Quantity	Price	Total Amount (Euro)	Quantity	Price (EUR)	Amount (EUR)	Quantity	Price (EUR)	Amount (EUR)
G3.1	4.12	Supply and assembly of reinforcement for concrete BS1500s	kg	43,780.81	0.83	36,338.07				43,780.81	0.83	36,338.07

NR

G3.2	4.12	Supply and assembly of reinforcement mesh for concrete	Q-188	kg	1,617.09	0.89	1,439.21				1,617.09	0.89	1,439.21
------	------	--	-------	----	----------	------	----------	--	--	--	----------	------	----------

NP

Total	37,777.28	37,777.28
-------	-----------	-----------

MASONRY WORKS

G4	TS Ref.	Description	Contract After Addendum n. 3			Addendum 5 changes			Contract after Addendum No 5		
			Unit	Quantity	Price	Total Amount (Euro)	Quantity	Price (EUR)	Amount (EUR)	Quantity	Price (EUR)
G4.1	5.0	Supply and install hollow clay blocks built with cement/lime sand mortar (1:3) mix according to technical specifications and detailed drawings									
		Supply and placing of hollow clay blocks - 12 cm walls, cladding of garage walls from outside	m²	136.50	18.88	2,577.12				136.50	18.88
Total						2,577.12					2,577.12

ROOFING

G5	TS Ref.	Description	Contract After Addendum n. 3			Addendum 5 changes			Contract after Addendum No 5		
			Unit	Quantity	Price	Total Amount (Euro)	Quantity	Price (EUR)	Amount (EUR)	Quantity	Price (EUR)
G5.1	9.2	Supply of material and installation of the green roof above the garage	m²	297.80	34.81	10,366.42				297.80	34.81
G5.2	3.18	Laying of Geotextile 500gr/m² above the waterproofing (1st layer, 78.35m²) and between two layers of gravel (2nd layer, 78.35 m²)	m²	156.70	1.53	239.75				156.70	1.53
Total						10,606.17					10,606.17

NP

WATERPROOFING AND THERMAL INSULATION WORKS

		Contract After Addendum n. 3					Addendum 5 changes			Contract after Addendum No 5		
G6	TS Ref.	Description	Unit	Quantity	Price	Total Amount (Euro)	Quantity	Price (EUR)	Amount (EUR)	Quantity	Price (EUR)	Amount (EUR)
G6.1	7.1.3	Supply and install self-gripping bentonite based waterproofing system in the foundation slab	m²	433.90	0.00	0.00				433.90	0.00	0.00
G6.2	7.1.3	Supply and install self-gripping bentonite based waterproofing system in the basement walls	m²	132.48	0.00	0.00				132.48	0.00	0.00
G6.3	7.2.9	Supply and install 5 cm expanded polystyrene (EPS) boards in the joints between reconstructed building and garage	m²	93.65	0.00	0.00				93.65	0.00	0.00
G6.3.1	7.2.9	Supply and install 6 cm expanded polystyrene (EPS) boards as additional layer at joints between reconstructed and new annex building	m²	18.28	4.42	80.80				18.28	4.42	80.80
G6.4	7.2	Supply and install 100 mm thick extruded polystyrene boards in the basement walls	m²	140.22	5.90	827.30				140.22	5.90	827.30
G6.5	7.1.6	Supply and install the Waterbars constructed from flexible thermostatic PVC at expansion joints, in the foundation slab and the basement walls	m'	57.00	53.10	3,026.70				57.00	53.10	3,026.70
G6.6	7.2.1	Supply and install 80 mm thick extruded polystyrene boards in the basement (garage) floor	m²	367.15	4.13	1,516.33				367.15	4.13	1,516.33
G6.7	7.1.5	Supply and install of water pressure barrier	m²	381.78	1.77	675.75				381.78	1.77	675.75
G6.8	7.2.2	Supply and install 180 mm thick extruded polystyrene boards in the green roof	m²	381.78	9.44	3,604.00				381.78	9.44	3,604.00
G6.9	10.1.3	Supply and install horizontal waterproofing in the green roof above the garage	m²	335.00	18.88	6,324.80				335.00	18.88	6,324.80
		Total				16,055.68						16,055.68

EPOXY COATED FLOORING

		Contract After Addendum n. 3					Addendum 5 changes			Contract after Addendum No 5		
G7	TS Ref.	Description	Unit	Quantity	Price	Total Amount (Euro)	Quantity	Price (EUR)	Amount (EUR)	Quantity	Price (EUR)	Amount (EUR)
G7.1	14	Supply and install of epoxy floor in the basement-garage area	m²	367.15	26.00	9,545.90				367.15	26.00	9,545.90
G7.2	14	Supply and install of epoxy coating on cement mortar base on the internal walls in the garage	m'	104.30	26.00	2,711.80				104.30	26.00	2,711.80
			Total			12,257.70						12,257.70

PAINTING WORKS

		Contract After Addendum n. 3										
G8	TS Ref.	Description	Unit	Quantity	Price	Total Amount (Euro)	Quantity	Price (EUR)	Amount (EUR)	Quantity	Price (EUR)	Amount (EUR)
G8.1	16.1 & 16.2	Wall and ceiling painting with acrylic, water based paints. Parapet of the walls and columns (h=1.3m) in the garage shall have different colour with upper part. Colour in consultation with supervisor.	m²	652.50	1.30	848.25				652.50	1.30	848.25
			Total	848.25			848.25					

NP

OTHER WORKS

G9	TS Ref.	Description	Contract After Addendum n. 3				Addendum 5 changes			Contract after Addendum No 5		
			Unit	Quantity	Price	Total Amount (Euro)	Quantity	Price (EUR)	Amount (EUR)	Quantity	Price (EUR)	Amount (EUR)
G9.1	10.2.8.1	Supply of the covers for dilatation fuge inside the garage * cover of fuge for the floor	m'	45.90	11.80	541.62				45.90	11.80	541.62
G9.2	10.5	* cover of fuge for the walls and ceiling Supply and install of the information tables for fire escape routes	m'	88.40	11.80	1,043.12				88.40	11.80	1,043.12
G9.3	18.6.4.2 / 21.5	Supply of 9kg dry powder fire extinguishers	pcs	3.00	15.00	45.00				3.00	15.00	45.00
G9.4	16.6	Painting of the garage floor and walls signage with acrylic epoxy modified, water based paints	pcs	2.00	60.00	120.00				2.00	60.00	120.00
			m²	367.15	3.54	1,299.71				367.15	3.54	1,299.71
			Total			3,049.45						3,049.45

pp

SUMMARY G)

Description		Contract after Addendum 2	Addendum 5 changes		Contract after Addendum No 5
		Amount (Euro) €			
G1	EARTH WORKS	15,879.08			15,879.08
G2	CONCRETE WORKS	34,892.34			34,892.34
G3	REINFORCEMENT WORKS	37,777.28			37,777.28
G4	MASONRY WORKS	2,577.12			2,577.12
G5	ROOFING	10,606.17			10,606.17
G6	WATERPROOFING AND THERMAL INSULATION	16,055.68			16,055.68
G7	EPOXY COATED FLOORING	12,257.70			12,257.70
G8	PAINTING WORKS	848.25			848.25
G9	OTHER WORKS	3,049.45			3,049.45
GRAND TOTAL G)		133,943.07			133,943.07

**G.WS) WATER & SANITARY WORKS/
INSTALLATION**

SEWERAGE NETWORK

		Contract After Addendum n. 3					Addendum 5 changes			Contract after Addendum No 5		
G.WS.1	TS Ref.	Description	Unit	Quantity	Price	Total Amount (Euro)	Quantity	Price (EUR)	Amount (EUR)	Quantity	Price (EUR)	Amount (EUR)
G.WS.1.1	25.10	Supply, connection and mounting of PVC pipes and needed fittings Ø125mm	m'	30.00	15.34	460.20				30.00	15.34	460.20
G.WS.1.2	25.10.4	Supply and fixing of the drain for floor Ø110mm	pcs	7.00	41.30	289.10				7.00	41.30	289.10
			Total			749.30						749.30

WATER SUPPLY NETWORK

WATER SUPPLY NETWORK			Contract After Addendum n. 3				Addendum 5 changes			Contract after Addendum No 5		
G.WS.2.1	TS Ref.	Description	Unit	Quantity	Price	Total Amount (Euro)	Quantity	Price (EUR)	Amount (EUR)	Quantity	Price (EUR)	Amount (EUR)
G.WS.2.1	25.9.3	Supply and mounting of water supply metallic pipes and needed fittings DN 2"	m'	34	18.88	641.92				34.00	18.88	641.92
G.WS.2.2	18.6.4.1	Supply and mounting of the internal hydrants DN 2"	pcs	1.00	120.00	120.00				1.00	120.00	120.00
			Total			761.92						761.92

VP

SUMMARY G.WS)

		Contract After Addendum n. 3		Addendum 5 changes		Contract after Addendum No 5	
Description		Total Amount (Euro)					
G.WS.1	SEWAGE NETWORK		749.30				749.30
G.WS.1	WATER SUPPLY NETWORK		761.92				761.92
	GRAND TOTAL G.WS)		1,511.22				1,511.22

[GM) MECHANICAL WORKS

VENTILATION

		Contract After Addendum n. 3			Addendum 5 changes			Contract after Addendum No 5		
G.M.1	TS Ref.	Description	Unit	Quantity	Price	Total Amount (Euro)	Quantity	Price (EUR)	Amount (EUR)	Amount (EUR)
G.M1.1	24.3	Supply and installation of axial fan Tip: ACN - 725 RPM D=560 mm V=4000 m³/h, qp=50 Pa including extinguisher grills against rain	pcs	1.00	489.70	489.70				
G.M1.2	24.31	Supply and installation of "Jet Thrust Fan" size 380 AUO V1=3600 m³/h V2=7200 m³/h	pcs	1.00	5321.80	5,321.80				
G.M1.3	17.5	Manufacturing and mounting of metal sheet duct with dimension and thick according to detail design	kg	350.00	4.13	1,445.50				
G.M1.4	17.5	Fitting 30% from duct pos.	%	30%	1445.50	433.65				
G.M1.5	24.19	Supply and mounting of supply and exhaust grills with regulation 600x600 mm	pcs	1.00	43.66	43.66				
G.M1.6	24.31	Electrical connection	pcs	1.00	94.40	94.40				
G.M1.7	24.31	Other costs for the installation of equipment for ventilation of garages and further examine their	ls	1.00	177.00	177.00				
			Total			8,005.71				8,005.71

SUMMARY GM)

		Contract After Addendum n. 3		Addendum 5 changes		Contract after Addendum No 5	
Description		Total Amount (Euro)					
G.M.1	VENTILATION		8,005.71				8,005.71
	GRAND TOTAL GM)		8,005.71				8,005.71

[GE) ELECTRICAL WORKS

POWER CABLES

		Contract After Addendum n. 3		Addendum 5 changes		Contract after Addendum No 5	

NP

G.E.1	TS Ref.	Description	Unit	Quantity	Price	Total Amount (Euro)	Quantity	Price (EUR)	Amount (EUR)	Quantity	Price (EUR)	Amount (EUR)
G.E.1.1	19.4.2	Supply, install. of power cable NYM-J 5x2.5mm2	m'	80.00	1.50	120.00				80.00	1.50	120.00
G.E.1.2	19.4.2	Supply, install. of power cable NYM-J 3x1.5mm2	m'	180.00	0.90	162.00				180.00	0.90	162.00
G.E.1.3	19.4.2	PVC flexible pipes FI 20	m'	180.00	0.30	54.00				180.00	0.30	54.00
G.E.1.4	19.4.2	PVC flexible pipes FI 32	m'	80.00	0.40	32.00				80.00	0.40	32.00
			Total			368.00						368.00

UP

LIGHTING

G.E.2	TS Ref.	Description	Contract After Addendum n. 3			Addendum 5 changes			Contract after Addendum No 5		
			Unit	Quantity	Price	Total Amount (Euro)	Quantity	Price (EUR)	Amount (EUR)	Quantity	Price (EUR)
G.E.2.1	19.3.2	Supply and mounting of fluorescent lamp 1x28W, T16, EB, 230V, IP65 as per Technical Specifications and Design Documentation	pcs	14.00	31.86	446.04				14.00	31.86
G.E.2.2	19.3.3	Supply and mounting of autonomous emergency-signalization lights, wall and ceiling mounted, LED 6 W, with single battery, duration: 2h, IP40.	pcs	3.00	20.00	60.00				3.00	20.00
Total						506.04					506.04

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM

G.E.3	TS Ref.	Description	Contract After Addendum n. 3			Addendum 5 changes			Contract after Addendum No 5		
			Unit	Quantity	Price	Total Amount (Euro)	Quantity	Price (EUR)	Amount (EUR)	Quantity	Price (EUR)
G.E.3.1	26.8.1	Heat Detector, rate of rise, Analogue addressable type, IP 42 protection, LED indicator, Compliant to EN 54 - 5 & 8 standard	pcs	10.00	82.60	826.00				10.00	82.60
G.E.3.2	19.6.1	Fire resistant alarm cable 2x0.8mm ² + G, shielded, temperature resistant, colour red	pcs	80.00	1.10	88.00				80.00	1.10
Total						914.00					914.00

OTHER ELECTRICAL INS. ELEMENTS

G.E.4	TS Ref.	Description	Contract After Addendum n. 3			Addendum 5 changes			Contract after Addendum No 5		
			Unit	Quantity	Price	Total Amount (Euro)	Quantity	Price (EUR)	Amount (EUR)	Quantity	Price (EUR)
G.E.4.1	19.4.4	Supplying and mounting of Presence Infrared Detector, wall/ceiling mounted, 180° or 360°	pcs	9.00	15.00	135.00				9.00	15.00
Total						135.00					135.00

SUMMARY G.E)

CONTRACT (G.E.)											
			Contract After Addendum n. 3			Addendum 5 changes			Contract after Addendum No 5		
Description			Total Amount (Euro)								
G.E.1	POWER CABLES					368.00					
G.E.2	LIGHTING					506.04					
G.E.3	FIRE ALARM SYSTEM					914.00					
G.E.4	OTHER ELECTRICAL INSTALATION EQUIPMENT					135.00					
	GRAND TOTAL G.E)					1,923.04					

14P

B/II	DESCRIPTION	Amount (EUR)					Amount (EUR)
G	CONSTRUCTION WORKS	133,943.07				0.00	133,943.07
G.WS	WATER & SANITARY WORKS	1,511.22				0.00	1,511.22
G.M	MECHANICAL WORKS	8,005.71				0.00	8,005.71
G.E	ELECTRICAL WORKS	1,923.04				0.00	1,923.04
	Total value (including VAT/other taxes):	145,383.04				0.00	145,383.04

UP

U) UNFORESEEN WORKS

U1-Modifications on the toilet pipes and toilet shells_Floors 1,2,3_Existing Building												
Nr.	TS Ref.	Description	Unit	Contract After Addendum n. 4			Addendum 5 changes			Contract after Addendum No 5		
				Quantity	Price (EUR)	Amount (EUR)	Quantity	Price (EUR)	Amount (EUR)	Quantity	Price (EUR)	Amount (EUR)
U.1.1	new item	Drilling the holes Ø110 mm in the concrete slab with thicknes 16 cm	pcs				3.00	32.10	96.30	3.00	32.10	96.30
U.1.2	new item	Drilling the holes Ø 75 mm in the concrete slab with thicknes 16cm	pcs				24.00	32.10	770.40	24.00	32.10	770.40
U.1.3	new item	Pipe Holcers for sewage pipe Ø75 mm and Ø110 mm	pcs				40.00	2.70	108.00	40.00	2.70	108.00
U.1.4	new item	Supply and installing the Eco Ventil on WC Pan	pcs				9.00	14.40	129.60	9.00	14.40	129.60
U.1.5	new item	Supply and installing the Flexible pipe on WC Pan	pcs				9.00	11.80	106.20	9.00	11.80	106.20
Total												1,210.50

NP

A. G. G.

ANNEX 2 TO ADDENDUM 1

Technical Specifications

Changes of the Technical Specifications

The following changes relate to the contract document named:

'Volume 3- LOT 1

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Extension and refurbishment of the municipal building in Gjakovë/Gjakova

1. Changes related to the wooden suspended ceiling

The text of under Technical Specification / Lot 1 / Page 114 / Section 10 Interior finishing works / Item 10.2 Wood Suspended ceiling should be modified as follow:

Instead of:

Article 10.2 Wood Suspended ceiling

Wood suspended ceiling in the offices and in the ground floor shall be manufactured with 80x25 mm grade I solid oak wood battens, screwed in the 80x50 mm wood hangers. Three layer protection and treatment of the wood elements is required.

Should be replaced with:

Article 10.2 Modular Suspended Ceiling

A suspended ceiling made of modular elements of mineral fibre with a fine textured surface, with good light reflectance (85%), suitable for public places, offices, meeting rooms, installations rooms or production areas.

Light reflectance 85%

Sound Absorption $\alpha_w = 0.50$

Thermal Conductivity $\lambda = 0.060 \text{ W/m K}$

Humidity Resistance 70%

Weight 3.2 - 4.0 kg / m²

Fire Reaction Euro class A2-s1, d0, KMI (G1, V1, D1, T1)

All sides of the suspended ceiling should be made of gypsum boards. The width of the sides made of gypsum boards should be similar or less than the sides of the rectangular module.

The supporting structure of the modular elements and gypsum boards should be in accordance with manufacturer's instructions of the approved product by the Supervisor.

2. Modifications of the suspended ceiling in toilets

The Technical Specification / Lot 1 / Page 114 / Section 10 Interior finishing works / Item 10.1 Suspended Aluminium ceiling, should be modified as follow:

Instead of:

10.1 Suspended Aluminium Ceilings

Suspended ceiling of perforated aluminium strips on a galvanized steel grid system shall be installed in all toilets. Maximum distance between carriers, working conditions, application equipment etc, shall all be strictly in accordance with the appropriate manufacturer's instructions.

A.GW MP

- Module size 100 mm
- Width 84 mm
- Height 12.5 mm
- Thickness 0.5 mm

Should be replaced with:

10.1 Suspended Modular Aluminium Ceilings

Suspended ceiling of perforated aluminium rectangular modules on a galvanized steel gridsystem, installed in all toilets. Maximum distance between carriers, working conditions, application equipment etc, shall all be strictly in accordance with the appropriate manufacturer's instructions of the approved product.

- Module size 60 x 60 mm
- Thickness 0.5 mm

NP

A. G. S.